LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY STATE OF SINGAPORE

FIRST SESSION

ORDER PAPER SUPPLEMENT

Sup. No. 11

WEDNESDAY, 16TH JUNE, 1965

29

The state of the

NOTICES OF AMENDMENTS TO BILLS

IN COMMITTEE

LOCAL GOVERNMENT INTEGRATION (AMENDMENT NO. 2) BILL [BILL NO. 36]

Clause 1:

Notes:—

- (1) In page 1, line 5: to leave out "No. 2".
- (2) In page 1, line 5: to leave out "1964" and insert "1965".

WILD ANIMALS AND BIRDS BILL [BILL NO. 37]

Clause 1:

Note:—In page 1, line 5: to leave out "1964" and insert "1965".

FEEDSTUFFS BILL [BILL NO. 38]

Clause 1:

Minister for National Development:

In page 1, line 4: to leave out "Feedstuffs" and insert "Feeding Stuffs".

Note:—In page 1, line 5: to leave out "1964" and insert "1965".

Clause 2:

Minister for National Development:

In page 1, line 10: to leave out "as animal feed" and insert "for the feeding of animals".

Clause 4:

Minister for National Development:

- (i) In page 2, line 28: to leave out "animal".
- (ii) In page 2, line 37: to leave out "animal".

Clause 8:

Minister for National Development:

- (i) In page 3, line 21: to leave out "food" and insert "feed".
- (ii) In page 3, line 25: to leave out "The Director" and insert "A veterinary authority".

- (iii) In page 3, lines 29 and 30: to leave out "storage compartments, animal feeds and to take samples thereof" and insert—
 - (i) storage compartments; and
 - (ii) animal feeds and to take samples thereof".

ANIMALS BILL [BILL NO. 39]

Clause 1:

Minister for National Development:

In page 1, line 6: after "Animals", to insert "and Birds".

Note:—In page 1, line 7: to leave out "1964" and insert "1965".

Clause 2:

Minister for National Development:

In page 4, line 4: after "animals", to insert "and birds".

Clause 9:

Note:—In page 6, marginal note: to leave out "animals" and insert "animal or bird".

Clause 33:

Note:—In page 14, marginal note: to leave out "animals" and insert "animal or bird".

Clause 50:

Note:—In page 23, marginal note: to leave out "cattle, etc.," and insert "animals and birds".

The Schedule:

Minister for National Development:

In page 30: to leave out lines 32 and 33.

Note:—Amendments to be made to the numbering of paragraphs consequent on the deletion of paragraph (m).

Long title:

Minister for National Development:

After "animals", wherever it occurs, to insert "and birds".

SLAUGHTER-HOUSES AND MEAT PROCESSING FACTORIES BILL [BILL NO. 40]

Clause 1:

Note:—In page 1, line 5: to leave out "1964" and insert "1965".

HOUSING DEVELOPERS (CONTROL AND LICENSING) BILL as reported from Select Committee (Paper L.A. 1 of 1965) — Recommittal in respect of clause 28.

Clause 28:

Minister for National Development:

In page A16, line 7: to leave out "State Advocate-General" and insert "Public Prosecutor".

Note: In page A16, marginal note: to leave out "State Advocate-General" and insert "Public Prosecutor".